
Chairs of Local Gender Bias and  

Gender Fairness Committees 

Courts Outside NYC 

 

 

Courts Within NYC 

Third Judicial District 
Gender Fairness 
Committee  
Hon. Rachel L. Kretser,  
Co-Chair 
Albany City Court, Criminal 
Part  
1 Morton Avenue  
Albany, NY 12202  
518-453-5520 
RKretser@nycourts.gov  
 
Patricia Beeler, Co-Chair 
Unified Court System (Ret.)  
Rensselaer County Family 
Court  
1504 Fifth Ave.  
Troy, NY 12180  
518-270-3761 
PBeeler@nycourts.gov  
 
Fourth Judicial District 
Gender Fairness 
Committee  
Hon. Polly A. Hoye, Chair 
Fulton County Office Building 
Room 216 
223 West Main Street 
Johnstown, NY 12095 
518-736-5691 
PHoye@nycourts.gov 
 
Tatiana Coffinger, Vice 
Chair 
Principal Law Clerk 
Warren County Supreme 
Court 
1340 State Route 9 
Lake George, NY 12845 
518-761-6547 
TCoffing@nycourts.gov 
 
Elena Jaffe Tastenson, 
Esq., Vice Chair 
376 Broadway, Suite 16 
Saratoga Springs, NY 12866 
518-587-4419 
ejt@ejtlaw.com 
 
Eleanor DeCoursey, Esq., 
Vice Chair 
113 Saratoga Road, Suite 100 
Glenville, NY 12302 
518-399-5400 
edecoursey@gtdlaw.com 
 
Fifth Judicial District 
Committee 
Hon. Deborah Karalunas, 
Chair 
Supreme Court Justice 
Onondaga County Courthouse 
401 Montgomery Street, 
Room 401 
Syracuse, NY 13202 
315-671-1106 
DKaralun@nycourts.gov 
 
Sixth Judicial District 
Committee  
Hon. Julie A. Campbell, 
Chair 
Acting Supreme Court Justice 
Cortland County Court 
46 Greenbush Street,  
STE 301 
Cortland, NY 13045 
607-218-3343 
JACampbe@nycourts.gov 

NYC FAMILY COURT 
COMMITTEES 
 
Bronx 
Hon. Carol Sherman 
Bronx Family Court  
900 Sheridan Ave.  
Bronx, NY 10451 
718-618-2216  
CRSHERMA@nycourts.gov  
 
New York County  
TBD 
NY County Family Court  
60 Lafayette Street  
New York, NY 10016  
646-386-5118 
@nycourts.gov 
 
Kings County  
TBD  
Kings County Family Court 
330 Jay Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201 
@nycourts.gov 
 
Queens County  
TBD 
Queens Family Court  
151-20 Jamaica Ave. 
Jamaica, NY 11432 
718-298-0219 
@nycourts.gov  
 
Staten Island  
Hon. Karen A. Wolff  
Richmond County Family Court 
100 Richmond Terrace  
Staten Island, NY 10301  
718-675-8870 
kwolff@nycourts.gov 
 
BRONX COMMITTEES 
 
Gender Fairness Committee 
of the Twelfth Judicial 
District, Supreme Court 
Committee  
Hon. Richard Lee Price, 
Chair 
Supreme Court Justice 
265 East 161st Street 
Bronx, NY 10451  
718-618-3646 
RPRICE@nycourts.gov 
 
 
Hon. Josephine Bastone, 
Vice-Chair  
Court Referee  
851 Grand Concourse  
Bronx, NY 10451  
718-618-1344  
JBastone@nycourts.gov 
 
Bronx County Civil Court 
Committee  
Hon. Elizabeth Taylor,  
Co-Chair  
Bronx County Civil Court  
851 Grand Concourse  
Bronx, NY 10451  
718-618-2548  
ETaylor@nycourts.gov 
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Seventh Judicial District 
Committee 
Hon. Teresa Johnson, 
Chair 
Rochester City Court 
Hall of Justice 
99 Exchange Blvd. 
Rochester, NY 14614 
585-428-1904 
TJohnson@nycourts.gov 
 
Eighth Judicial District 
Gender & Racial Fairness 
Committee  
Hon. E. Jeannette Ogden, 
Chair 
Buffalo City Court 
550 Delaware Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14202 
716-845-2647 
eogden@nycourts.gov  
 
Ninth Judicial District 
Committee to Promote 
Gender Fairness in the 
Courts 
Hon. Terry Jane 
Ruderman, Chair 
Supreme Court Justice 
111 Dr. Martin Luther King, 
Jr. Boulevard 
White Plains, NY 10601 
914-824-5790 
TRuderma@nycourts.gov 
 
Nassau County Judicial 
Committee on Women in 
the Courts  
Hon. Julianne Capetola, 
Chair 
Nassau County Family Court 
1200 Old Country Road 
Westbury, NY 11590 
516-493-3860 
JCapetola@nycourts.gov 
 
Suffolk County Women in 
the Courts Committee  
Hon. Isabel Buse, Co-Chair 
Support Magistrate 
Suffolk County Family Court 
John P. Cohalan, Jr. 
Courthouse 
400 Carleton Ave., Room 222 
Central Islip, NY 11722 
631-853-4838 
IBuse@courts.state.ny.us 
 
Beverly Saldivias, Co-Chair 
Associate Court Clerk  
Suffolk County Supreme 
Court 
John P. Cohalan, Jr. 
Courthouse 400 Carleton 
Ave., Matrimonial Department 
Central Islip, NY 11722 
631-853-7731 
BSaldivi@nycourts.gov 
 

 

Hon. Eddie J. McShan,  
Co-Chair  
Bronx County Civil Court  
851 Grand Concourse  
Bronx, NY 10451  
718-618-2540  
EMcShan@nycourts.gov 
 
NEW YORK COUNTY 
COMMITTEES 
 
Gender Fairness Committee, 
New York County, Supreme 
Court, Civil Term 
Hon. Deborah Kaplan 
Supreme Court 
60 Centre Street 
New York, NY 10007 
646-386-5567 
DKaplan@nycourts.gov  
 
Gregory Testa, Esq.  
Supreme Court Law Dept. 
60 Centre Street 
New York, NY 10007 
646-386-3617 
GTesta@nycourts.gov  
 
NY County Civil Court 
Committee  
Hon. Lisa Sokoloff, Co-Chair  
110 Centre Street  
New York, NY 10013  
646-386-5615 
 LSokolof@nycourts.gov 
 
Yacine Barry-Wun, Co-Chair   
111 Centre Street  
New York, NY 10013  
646-386-5146 
YBarry@nycourts.gov 
 
Nyiela Barret, Co-Chair   
111 Centre Street  
New York, NY 10013  
646-386-5429 
NBarret@nycourts.gov 
 
Gender Bias Committee, NY 
County, Supreme Court, 
Criminal Term 
Hon. Ellen N. Biben 
Supreme Court 
100 Centre Street 
New York, NY 10013 
646-386-4083 
EBiben@nycourts.gov  
 
NY County Criminal Court 
Committee  
Hon. Melissa A. Crane,  
Co-Chair  
100 Centre Street  
New York, NY 10013  
646-386-4764 
MACrane@nycourts.gov 
 
Janet M. Curley,  
Co-Chair  
100 Centre Street  
New York, NY 10013  
MACrane@nycourts.gov 
 
KINGS COUNTY 
COMMITTEES 
 
Kings County Gender 
Fairness Committee  
(Supreme Court, Civil Term)  
Hon. Gloria Dabiri  
360 Adams Street, Room 370  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
347-296-1536  
GDabiri@nycourts.gov 

mailto:TJohnson@nycourts.gov
mailto:eogden@nycourts.gov
mailto:JCapetola@nycourts.gov
mailto:IBuse@courts.state.ny.us
mailto:BSaldivi@nycourts.gov
mailto:EMcShan@nycourts.gov
mailto:DKaplan@courts.state.ny.us
mailto:GTesta@nycourts.gov
mailto:%20LSokolof@nycourts.gov
mailto:YBarry@nycourts.gov
mailto:NBarret@nycourts.gov
mailto:EBiben@nycourts.gov
mailto:MACrane@nycourts.gov
mailto:MACrane@nycourts.gov
mailto:GDabiri@courts.state.ny.us


 

 
 

 
Kings County Civil Court 
Committee 
Hon. Robin Sheares  
Kings County Civil Court  
141 Livingston Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
347-404-9077  
RSheares@nycourts.gov 
 
Kings County Criminal Court 
Committee  
Hon. Dena Douglas  
Criminal Court  
120 Schermerhorn Street  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
347-404-9483  
DDouglas@nycourts.gov 
 
 
QUEENS COUNTY 
COMMITTEES  
 
Queens County, Supreme 
Court, Civil & Criminal 
Terms Committee  
Hon. Marguerite A. Grays  
Supreme Court  
88-11 Sutphin Blvd.  
Jamaica, NY 11435  
718-298-1212  
MGrays@nycourts.gov 
 
Hon. Marcia Hirsch,  
Co-Chair  
Queens Supreme Court  
125-01 Queens Blvd.  
Kew Gardens, NY 11415  
718-298-1435  
MHirsch@nycourts.gov  
 
RICHMOND COUNTY 
COMMITTEE  
Hon. Barbara I. Panepinto  
Supreme Court Justice  
18 Richmond Terrace  
Staten Island, NY 10301  
718-876-6424  
BPanepin@nycourts.gov 
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